



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	CURRENT QUARTER 3 MONTHS ENDED		CUMULATIVE QUARTER 3 MONTHS ENDED	
	30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2018 RM'000	30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2018 RM'000
Revenue	116,895	124,312	116,895	124,312
Cost of sales	(93,043)	(101,787)	(93,043)	(101,787)
Gross Profit	23,852	22,525	23,852	22,525
Other Income	2,743	6,856	2,743	6,856
Interest Income	101	68	101	68
Administrative expenses	(17,133)	(17,325)	(17,133)	(17,325)
Selling and marketing expenses	(5,492)	(2,621)	(5,492)	(2,621)
Finance costs	(1,167)	(996)	(1,167)	(996)
Profit before tax	2,904	8,507	2,904	8,507
Income tax expense	(1,855)	(2,686)	(1,855)	(2,686)
Profit for the period	1,049	5,821	1,049	5,821
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	1,114	4,524	1,114	4,524
Non-controlling interest	(65)	(158)	(65)	(158)
	1,049	4,366	1,049	4,366
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (sen):				
Basic	0.53	2.15	0.53	2.15
Diluted	Not applicable		Not applicable	

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED) FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	CURRENT QUARTER 3 MONTHS ENDED		CUMULATIVE QUARTER 3 MONTHS ENDED	
	30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2019 RM'000
Profit for the period	1,049	5,821	1,049	5,821
Other comprehensive profit/(loss) net of tax				
Foreign currency translation	(761)	(2,416)	(761)	(2,416)
Total comprehensive profit for the period	288	3,405	288	3,405
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) attributable to:				
Owners of the Parent	303	3,728	303	3,728
Non-controlling interest	(15)	(323)	(15)	(323)
	288	3,405	288	3,405

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)

	30.6.2019 RM'000 (Unaudited)	31.3.2019 RM'000 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	57,930	73,334
Investment Properties	9,794	10,006
Prepaid lease payments	2,314	2,311
Right of use assets	32,700	-
Deferred tax assets	100	-
	<u>102,838</u>	<u>85,651</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	41,004	52,180
Trade receivables	64,068	86,279
Other receivables	4,689	7,346
Other current assets	7,390	4,668
Cash and bank balances	67,981	54,885
	<u>185,132</u>	<u>205,358</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>287,970</u>	<u>291,009</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to equity owners of the parent		
Share capital	83,638	83,638
Other reserves	14,898	15,709
Retained earnings	42,107	40,993
	<u>140,643</u>	<u>140,340</u>
Non-controlling interest	<u>1,791</u>	<u>1,806</u>
Total Equity	<u>142,434</u>	<u>142,146</u>
Non-Current liabilities		
Borrowings	2,226	9,364
Lease liabilities	17,769	-
Deferred tax liabilities	-	20
	<u>19,995</u>	<u>9,384</u>
Current liabilities		
Borrowings	49,016	42,197
Lease liabilities	4,604	-
Trade payables	35,876	59,582
Other payables	23,738	35,437
Tax payables	12,307	2,263
	<u>125,541</u>	<u>139,479</u>
Total liabilities	<u>145,536</u>	<u>148,863</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>287,970</u>	<u>291,009</u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)	0.6696	0.6682

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	<----- Attributable to Equity Holders of the parent ----->						Total RM'000	Non- Controlling Interest RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
	<----- Non-distributable ----->			Distributable					
	Share Capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Foreign Exchange Reserve RM'000	Warrants Reserve RM'000	Legal Reserves RM'000	Retained Earnings RM'000			
As at 1 April 2018	83,638	-	10,598	6,383	1,757	22,834	125,210	2,236	127,446
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	(2,251)	-	-	5,979	3,728	(323)	3,405
As at 30 June 2018	<u>83,638</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,347</u>	<u>6,383</u>	<u>1,757</u>	<u>28,813</u>	<u>128,938</u>	<u>1,913</u>	<u>130,851</u>
As at 1 April 2019	83,638	-	7,353	6,383	1,973	40,993	140,340	1,806	142,146
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	-	(811)	-	-	1,114	303	(15)	288
As at 30 June 2019	<u>83,638</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,542</u>	<u>6,383</u>	<u>1,973</u>	<u>42,107</u>	<u>140,643</u>	<u>1,791</u>	<u>142,434</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED) FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

	3 months ended	
	30.6.2019 RM'000	30.6.2018 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation from:		
- Continuing operations	2,904	8,507
Adjustment for:-		
Non-cash items	2,748	(2,266)
Non-operating items (which are investing/financing)	(91)	(1,375)
Interest expense	1,167	996
Interest income	(101)	(68)
Operating profit before changes in working capital	<u>6,627</u>	<u>5,794</u>
Changes in working capital		
Net change in current assets	14,487	24,300
Net change in current liabilities	(35,405)	(16,740)
Interest paid	(1,167)	(996)
Tax paid	8,069	1,609
Net cash flows (used in)/from operating activities	<u>(7,389)</u>	<u>13,967</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
- Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,446)	(705)
- Proceeds from disposal of non-current asset classified as held for sale	-	8,500
- Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	328	51
- Interest received	101	68
Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities	<u>(1,017)</u>	<u>7,914</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
- Repayment of term loans	(5,914)	(72)
- Increase/(Decrease) in short term borrowings	10,430	(16,538)
- Drawdown/(Repayment) of HP & lease financing	17,737	(206)
Net cash flows from/(used in) financing activities	<u>22,253</u>	<u>(16,816)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	13,847	5,065
Effects of exchange rate changes	(648)	(2,940)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period	54,782	50,961
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period	<u>67,981</u>	<u>53,086</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period comprise the following:		
Cash and bank balances	67,981	53,087
Bank overdrafts	-	(1)
	<u>67,981</u>	<u>53,086</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, for the period ended 30 June 2019, have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019. The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019, except for the adoption of the following Amendments:

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019

MFRS 16, Leases

IC Interpretation 23, Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Amendments to MFRS 9, Financial Instruments – Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation*

Amendments to MFRS 119, Employee Benefits – Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement*

Amendments to MFRS 128, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Long term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015 – 2017 Cycle

- (i) Amendments to MFRS 3 Business Combinations
- (ii) Amendments to MFRS 11, Joint Arrangements
- (iii) Amendments to MFRS 112, Income Taxes
- (iv) Amendments to MFRS 123, Borrowing Costs

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020

Amendments to MFRS 3, Business Combinations – Definition of a Business

Amendments to MFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources

Amendments to MFRS 14, Regulatory Deferral Accounts

Amendments to MFRS 101 and MFRS 108, Presentation of Financial Statements – Definition of Material – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Amendments to MFRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting

Amendments to MFRS 137, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Amendments to MFRS 138, Intangible Assets

Amendments to IC Interpretation 12, Service Concession Arrangements

Amendments to IC Interpretation 19, Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

Amendments to IC Interpretation 20, Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine

Amendments to IC Interpretation 22, Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

Amendments to IC Interpretation 132, Intangible Assets – Web Site Costs

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021

MFRS 17, Insurance Contracts

Effective date deferred to a date to be determined by MASB

Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128, Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The Group plans to apply the abovementioned accounting standards, amendments and interpretations:

- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2019 for those accounting standard, amendments and interpretation that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, except for that marked with "***" which is not applicable to the Group.
- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2020 for those amendments that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020.

The Group does not plan to apply MFRS 17, Insurance Contracts that is effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2021 as it is not applicable to the Group.

The adoption of the abovementioned Amendments to MFRSs did not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Group, except as mentioned below:

MFRS 16 Leases

MFRS 16 replaces the guidance in MFRS 117, Leases, IC Interpretation 4, Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, IC Interpretation 115, Operating Leases – Incentives and IC Interpretation 127, Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligations to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard which continues to be classified as finance or operating lease.

Cumulative Effect Transition Approach

The Group has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of MFRS 16 will have on its consolidated financial statements as at 1 January 2019 as below:

Group	As reported at 31.03.2019 RM '000	Estimated Adjustments due to Adoption of MFRS 16 RM '000	Estimated Adjusted Opening Balance at 01.04.2019 RM '000
Property, plant and equipment	15,051	(15,051)	-
Right of use assets	-	15,051	15,051
Hire Purchase Creditors	15,051	(15,051)	-
Lease Liabilities on Right of use assets	-	15,051	15,051

2. AUDIT REPORT OF PRECEDING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 was not qualified.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

3. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

	Current quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	3 months ended		3 months ended	
	30.6.2019	30.6.2018	30.6.2019	30.6.2018
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Segment Revenue				
Revenue from operations:				
Apparels	151,929	135,959	151,929	135,959
Labellings	16,203	18,235	16,203	18,235
Others	5,146	5,409	5,146	5,409
Total revenue before eliminations	173,278	159,603	173,278	159,603
Eliminations	(56,383)	(35,291)	(56,383)	(35,291)
Total	116,895	124,312	116,895	124,312
Segment Result				
Result from operations:				
Apparels	6,932	10,610	9,555	10,610
Labellings	(639)	1,392	(639)	1,392
Others	(727)	(514)	(727)	(514)
	5,566	11,488	8,189	11,488
Eliminations	(2,662)	(2,981)	(5,285)	(2,981)
Total	2,904	8,507	2,904	8,507

4. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the current quarter.

5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter.

6. COMMENTS ABOUT SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group's performance is not affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.

7. DIVIDENDS PAID

No dividend has been recommended by the directors or paid for the financial period ended 30 June 2019.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

8. CARRYING AMOUNT OF REVALUED ASSETS

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

9. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter and financial year to date.

10. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the group during the period ended 30 June 2019.

11. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The capital commitments of the Group as at 30 June 2019 are RM1,186,000 for purchase of machinery, equipment and renovation.

12. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no other contingent liabilities or contingent assets, except for corporate guarantee amounting RM181 million given to licensed banks in respect of bank facilities granted to subsidiaries during the three months financial period ended 30 June 2019.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period that have not been reflected in this quarterly report.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

14. PERFORMANCE REVIEW

	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Changes	Current Year To-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	Changes
	30.06.2019	30.06.2018		30.06.2019	30.06.2018	
	RM'000	RM'000		RM'000	RM'000	
Revenue	116,895	124,312	(7,417)	116,895	124,312	(7,417)
Profit before tax	2,904	8,507	(5,603)	2,904	8,507	(5,603)

During the current quarter ended 30 June 2019, the Group recorded lower revenue of RM116.9 million as compared to RM124.3 million in the previous corresponding quarter. Whereas, the pre-tax profit of the Group for the quarter under review is lower at RM2.9 million, compared with the pre-tax profit of RM8.5 million in previous corresponding quarter. The lower revenue was mainly due to the slowdown in China Apparel Segment and Malaysia Labelling Segment. The lower profits were due to the impact of lower profit achieved in China Apparel segment, Malaysia Labelling segment which was hit by weaker Malaysian as well as international consumer sentiment and a RM2.62 million provision for doubtful debt provided during the financial period due to the uncertainty of getting back the refund of prepaid office renovation costs. Meanwhile, there was the gains on sales of land and building amounted to RM4.57 million in previous corresponding quarter.

15. COMMENT ON MATERIAL CHANGE IN THE QUARTERLY RESULTS

Total revenue increased from RM115.6 million recorded in the preceding quarter to RM116.9 million achieved in the current quarter. The pre-tax profit of the Group recorded at RM2.9 million as compared with a pre-tax profit of RM8.8 million recorded for the preceding quarter, due to the impact of lower profits achieved in China Apparel segment and Malaysia Labelling segment which was hit by weaker Malaysian as well as international consumer sentiment. Meanwhile, there was a RM2.62 million provision for doubtful debt provided during the financial period.

16. COMMENTARY ON PROSPECTS

Apparel segment

The Board is sounding a cautious note about the impact of global trade tensions and the uncertainty over Everything but Arm ("EBA") trade agreement status between European Union ("EU") and Cambodia.

The China Apparel's sales will be milder than last year but remaining profitable business model and the Cambodia Apparel's sales will be milder if Cambodia lose its EBA status. Meanwhile, the Board still remaining positive about the long-term outlook of the business.

Labelling segment

The Board cautiously believes that this segment will face some challenges in the fiscal year 2020 due to depressed consumers sentiment in Malaysia but optimistic that positive profit-making model shall be able to maintain, while Cambodia's labelling business remains challenging.

Others segment

The Board is of the view that the printing and embroidering will record a healthy sales growth in the next quarter.

Management will continue seeking opportunities to capture future growth, unlocking new markets, and focusing on improving operational efficiencies to remain competitive in this



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

challenging environment.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the management will endeavour to achieve a satisfactory result for the financial year ending 31 March 2020.

17. PROFIT FORECAST OR PROFIT GUARANTEE

Not applicable to the Group as no profit forecast or profit guarantee was published.

18. NOTES TO THE STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Current quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative quarter 3 months ended	
	30.06.2019 RM'000	30.06.2018 RM'000	30.06.2019 RM'000	30.06.2018 RM'000
Included in the profit before tax are the following items:				
Interest income	(101)	(68)	(101)	(68)
Interest expenses	1,167	996	1,167	996
Depreciation	1,887	1,723	1,887	1,723
Provision for doubtful debts	2,623	202	2,623	202
Fixed assets written off	-	18	-	18
Inventories written down	52	-	52	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(91)	(3,116)	(91)	(3,116)
Realised foreign exchange gain	(183)	(244)	(183)	(244)
Unrealised foreign exchange gain	(1,816)	(2,468)	(1,816)	(2,468)

19. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Current quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative quarter 3 months ended	
	30.06.2019 RM'000	30.06.2018 RM'000	30.06.2019 RM'000	30.06.2018 RM'000
Malaysian income tax	13	1,156	13	1,156
Foreign income tax	1,842	1,530	1,842	1,530
Total income tax expense	<u>1,855</u>	<u>2,686</u>	<u>1,855</u>	<u>2,686</u>

The tax provided in the current period is mainly in respect of certain subsidiaries reporting taxable profit.



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

20. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS

The Group has on 30 May 2019 announced a proposal to establish an Employees' Share Option Scheme ("ESOS") of up to 15% of the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares, if any) in the Group ("Proposed ESOS") for the eligible directors and employees of PCCS and its subsidiaries (excluding dormant subsidiaries).

The Proposed ESOS for the eligible directors and employees of PCCS and its subsidiaries (excluding dormant subsidiaries) had been approved by the shareholders during the Extraordinary General Meeting ("EGM") held on 26 August 2019.

21. GROUP BORROWINGS

	As at 30.06.2019					
	Long term		Short term		Total borrowings	
	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000
Secured						
Term loan	-	2,226	-	23,337	-	25,563
Lease liabilities	-	18,868	-	4,971	-	23,839
Unsecured						
Trust receipt or trade loan						
- USD	-	-	4,691	19,374	4,691	19,374
Revolving credit						
- USD	-	-	500	2,065	500	2,065
Banker's acceptance						
- RM	-	-		4,240	-	4,240
Total	-	21,094		53,987		75,081

	As at 31.03.2019					
	Long term		Short term		Total borrowings	
	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000	Foreign denomination '000	RM denomination RM'000
Secured						
Term loan	-	8,140	-	18,227	-	26,367
Hire purchase & leasing	-	3,002	-	1,616	-	4,618
Unsecured						
Trust receipt or trade loan						
- USD	-	-	3,052	12,481	3,052	12,481
Revolving credit						
- USD	-	-	500	2,045	500	2,045
Banker's acceptance						
- RM	-	-		6,050	-	6,050
Total	-	11,142		40,419		51,561



PCCS Group Berhad

Company No. 280929-K
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

22. CHANGES IN MATERIAL LITIGATION

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this announcement.

23. DIVIDEND PAYABLE

No dividend was proposed during the current and previous corresponding quarter.

24. EARNINGS PER SHARE

	Current quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative quarter 3 months ended	
	30.06.2019	30.06.2018	30.06.2019	30.06.2018
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
a Basic earnings per share				
Profit for the year attributable to equity holders (continuing operation) (RM'000)	1,114	4,524	1,114	4,524
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	<u>210,042</u>	<u>210,042</u>	<u>210,042</u>	<u>210,042</u>
Basic, for profit for the year (sen)	<u>0.53</u>	<u>2.15</u>	<u>0.53</u>	<u>2.15</u>

b Diluted

Diluted earnings per share are equal to basic earnings per share as there are no potential dilutive ordinary shares as at 30 June 2019. As at reporting date, the warrants were at the out-of-the-money position.

25. Authorisation for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on the date set forth below.

By Order of the Board

CHUA SIEW CHUAN (MAICSA 0777689)

Company Secretary

30 August 2019